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Board of Trustees
Finance and Facilities Committee Meeting

December 3, 2014
8:30 a.m.

President’s Boardroom, Millican Hall, 3rd floor
Conference call in phone number 800-442-5794, passcode 463796

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER Marcos R. Marchena
Chair of the Finance and Facilities Committee

II. ROLL CALL Tracy D. Reedy
Coordinator, Administrative Services
for Administration and Finance Division

III. MEETING MINUTES

∑ Approval of the September 25, 2014, Chair Marchena
and October 22, 2014, Finance and 
Facilities Committee meetings minutes

IV. NEW BUSINESS Chair Marchena

∑ 2014-15 UCF Convocation Corporation William F. Merck II
Revised Budget (FFC-1) Vice President for Administration and

Finance and Chief Financial Officer
John C. Pittman
Associate Vice President 
for Administration and Finance,
Debt Management

∑ University Audited Financial William F. Merck II
Report 2013-14 (INFO-1) Tracy Clark

Associate Vice President 
for Administration and Finance
and Controller
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∑ UCF Investments Quarterly Report William F. Merck II
Ended September 30, 2014 (INFO-2) Tracy Clark

∑ UCF Key Financial Ratios (INFO-3) William F. Merck II
Tracy Clark

∑ University Operating Budget Report William F. Merck II
Ended September 30, 2014 (INFO-4) Tracy Clark

∑ Direct Support Organizations’ 2014-15 William F. Merck II
First-Quarter Financial Reports  (INFO-5) John C. Pittman
- Golden Knights Corporation and

UCF Athletic Association
- UCF Convocation Corporation
- UCF Finance Corporation
- UCF Foundation
- UCF Research Foundation

∑ UCF Housing Update (INFO-6) Maribeth Ehasz
Vice President for Student
Development and Enrollment Services

V. OTHER BUSINESS Chair Marchena

VI. CLOSING COMMENTS Chair Marchena
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ITEM:  INFO-4 

 
 
 
 
 

University of Central Florida 
Board of Trustees 

Finance and Facilities Committee 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: University Operating Budget Report Ended September 30, 2014 
 
 
DATE:  December 3, 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

For information only. 
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ITEM:  INFO-4 
 

University of Central Florida 
Operating Budget Status 

 
September 30, 2014 

 
Year-to-Date Activity and Variances 
 
The attached reports include revenues and expenditures for the three months ended September 
30, 2014, compared to the operating budget. Student credit hours are slightly lower than the 
enrollment plan by 0.7 percent and are slightly higher than the prior year by 0.5 percent. 
Revenue and expenditures as a percentage of budget are slightly lower than prior year. Overall, 
revenues and expenditures as a percent of the operating budget are 34 percent and 26 percent, 
respectively. Specific activities and variances in certain budget categories are described below. 
 
Educational & General 
 

E&G revenues increased $9.7 million. State appropriations increased $8.5 million which is 
primarily due to new performance-based funding and adjustments for compensation and benefits.   
 
E&G expenditures increased by $0.7 million. Salaries and benefits decreased $8.6 million.  The 
first quarter of 2013 included one additional pay period totaling $12.9 million, partially offset by 
current year compensation and benefit increases. The decrease in compensation is offset by a 
$9.4 million increase in other expenses including $1.3 million in software costs, $4.3 million in 
financial aid and medical research expenditures that occurred earlier in the year, and a $3 million 
credit in July 2013 associated with a lower than expected Conference USA payment. 
  
Medical School 
 

Medical school revenues increased by $1.2 million primarily due to increased state 
appropriations and student fees. 
 
Total medical school expenditures are consistent with prior year.   
 
Auxiliary Enterprises 
 

Auxiliary revenues increased by $3.7 million. Transportation and health fee revenues increased 
by $2 million, and Computer Services and Technology revenues increased by $1.2 million for 
projects completed from technology fee funding. 
  
Expenditures increased by $5.2 million. Salaries and benefits increased $1 million which reflects 
the absence of an additional pay period recorded in first quarter 2013 offset by subsequent 
employment cost increases and new positions. Capital asset purchases increased $0.4 million.  
There was also an increase in asset purchases of $1.8 million below capitalization thresholds.  
Facilities Operations expenses increased $0.8 million which includes annual maintenance costs 
for the Combined Heat and Power Plant and increased natural gas purchases. Debt service 
principal payments for Housing bonds increased $1 million.    
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ITEM:  INFO-4 
 

University of Central Florida 
Operating Budget Status 

 
September 30, 2014 

 
Sponsored Research 
 
Sponsored research revenues decreased $3.7 million. As discussed in prior quarterly reports, 
revenues are now recorded on an accrual basis throughout the year. First quarter 2013 revenues 
were recorded on a cash basis. During that quarter, we received approximately $3.6 million in 
cash receipts for a sponsored research project for the Florida Solar Energy Center which ended in 
2013. 
 
Overall expenditures decreased $1.1 million. Salaries and benefits decreased $3.8 million 
primarily due to the additional pay period in prior year. The salaries and benefits decrease is 
partially offset by a $1.6 million increase for grant related subcontractor expenses and a $0.5 
million increase in capital purchases. 
 
Student Financial Aid 
 

Revenues increased $6.9 million. Federal and private funding increased while state funding 
decreased. Increases in federal funding were for Stafford Loans of $4.4 million, Pell Grants of 
$2.2 million, and Plus Loans of $1 million. Private funding for loans and scholarships increased 
$1.2 million. State funding for Bright Future Scholarships decreased $5.5 million, offsetting $0.8 
million increases for the Florida Student Assistance Grant and National Merit scholarships. 
Timing of transfers of institutional funding for National Merit scholarships explain $2 million of 
the remaining increase. 
 
Expenditures increased $6.9 million.  Need-based and non-need-based student awards increased 
by $4.6 million and $2.8 million, respectively.  
 
Student Activities 
 
Revenues increased $0.9 million primarily related to activity and service fees.  Expenses 
decreased $0.4 million primarily due to the additional pay period in the prior year. 
 
Concessions 
 
Concessions revenue increased due to the timing of commissions and sponsorship revenue 
receipts from Coca-Cola.   
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ITEM:  INFO-4 
 

University of Central Florida 
Operating Budget Status 

 
September 30, 2014 

 
Technology Fee 
 
Technology fee revenues were consistent with the prior year.  
 
Technology fee expense variances are due to timing differences in the progress of the various 
projects. Approximately 77 percent of 2013-14 and 98 percent of 2012-13 and prior years’ 
awarded funds have been spent or transferred to Computer Services and Telecommunications for 
projects completed or in progress. 
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2014-15 Revenue Expenditures Expenditure 
Budget

% of Budget 
Spent

Revenue as 
% of Budget

Revenue less 
Expenditures

Fund Balance 
(as of July 1)

Educational & General 209,441,960$     119,550,215$     673,355,376$      17.8% 31.1% 89,891,745$      153,440,388$  
Medical School 10,477,669         6,602,345           57,083,903 11.6% 18.4% 3,875,324          20,535,923      
Auxiliary Enterprises 61,142,485         45,076,709         206,596,893 21.8% 29.6% 16,065,777        168,016,144    
Sponsored Research 35,740,791         35,227,801         152,584,000 23.1% 23.4% 512,990             34,148,458      
Student Financial Aid 215,457,423       201,635,505       503,923,681 40.0% 42.8% 13,821,917        28,901,462      
Student Activities 8,494,652           3,961,088           20,000,000 19.8% 42.5% 4,533,565          8,312,809        
Concessions 328,539              74,577                460,000 16.2% 71.4% 253,962             1,103,762        
Technology Fee 3,852,642           1,617,735           9,100,000 17.8% 42.3% 2,234,907          4,518,932        

544,936,162$     413,745,975$     1,623,103,853$   25.5% 33.6% 131,190,186$    418,977,877$  

2013-14 Revenue Expenditures Expenditure 
Budget

% of Budget 
Spent

Revenue as 
% of Budget

Revenue less 
Expenditures

Fund Balance 
(as of July 1)

Educational & General 199,770,959$     118,835,543$     $597,365,895 19.9% 33.4% 80,935,416$      121,024,562$  
Medical School 9,230,482           6,539,204           47,906,360 13.6% 19.3% 2,691,278          14,496,365      
Auxiliary Enterprises 57,477,233         39,835,995         188,545,104 21.1% 30.5% 17,641,238        159,498,886    
Sponsored Research 39,452,008         36,350,893         150,912,000 24.1% 26.1% 3,101,115          23,797,770      
Student Financial Aid 208,531,112       194,699,811       521,544,307 37.3% 40.0% 13,831,301        28,560,028      
Student Activities 7,595,158           4,346,356           21,945,080 19.8% 34.6% 3,248,802          8,954,497        
Concessions 15,929                65,799                420,000 15.7% 3.8% (49,870)             884,687           
Technology Fee 3,819,959           2,801,866           9,945,000 28.2% 38.4% 1,018,093          4,711,636        

525,892,840$     403,475,467$     1,538,583,746$   26.2% 34.2% 122,417,373$    361,928,431$  

University of Central Florida
Operating Budget Report

as of September 30, 2014 (25% of year)
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2014-15
Salaries and 

Benefits Expenses
Capital 

Purchases Debt Service Total
Salaries and 

Benefits Expenses
Capital 

Purchases
Debt 

Service Total
Educational & General 61,462,578$   57,537,475$      550,162$           -$                     119,550,215$      51.4% 48.1% 0.5% - 100.0%
Medical School 4,524,245       2,072,147          5,953                 -                       6,602,345            68.5% 31.4% 0.1% - 100.0%
Auxiliary Enterprises 11,906,572     26,040,908        578,222             6,551,006        45,076,709          26.4% 57.8% 1.3% 14.5% 100.0%
Sponsored Research 14,266,159     19,116,498        1,845,145          -                       35,227,801          40.5% 54.3% 5.2% - 100.0%
Student Financial Aid 641,025           200,994,481      -                         -                       201,635,505        0.3% 99.7% - - 100.0%
Student Activities 1,987,478       1,973,610          -                         -                       3,961,088            50.2% 49.8% - - 100.0%
Concessions 979                  73,598               -                         -                       74,577                 1.3% 98.7% - - 100.0%
Technology Fee 440                  1,114,465          502,830             -                       1,617,735            0.0% 68.9% 31.1% - 100.0%

94,789,475$   308,923,182$    3,482,312$        6,551,006$      413,745,975$      22.9% 74.7% 0.8% 1.6% 100.0%

2013-14
Salaries and 

Benefits Expenses
Capital 

Purchases Debt Service Total
Salaries and 

Benefits Expenses
Capital 

Purchases
Debt 

Service Total
Educational & General 70,139,093$   47,464,894$      1,231,556$        -$                     118,835,543$      59.0% 39.9% 1.0% - 100.0%
Medical School 4,812,985       1,406,950          319,269             -                       6,539,204            73.6% 21.5% 4.9% - 100.0%
Auxiliary Enterprises 10,873,448     23,148,282        158,573             5,655,692        39,835,995          27.3% 58.1% 0.4% 14.2% 100.0%
Sponsored Research 18,123,747     16,869,741        1,357,405          -                       36,350,893          49.9% 46.4% 3.7% - 100.0%
Student Financial Aid 1,029,998       193,669,813      -                         -                       194,699,811        0.5% 99.5% - - 100.0%
Student Activities 2,357,013       1,971,993          17,350               -                       4,346,356            54.2% 45.4% 0.4% - 100.0%
Concessions 789                  65,010               -                         -                       65,799                 1.2% 98.8% - - 100.0%
Technology Fee 17,973             2,433,441          350,452             -                       2,801,866            0.6% 86.9% 12.5% - 100.0%

107,355,046$ 287,030,124$    3,434,605$        5,655,692$      403,475,467$      26.6% 71.1% 0.9% 1.4% 100.0%

Expenditures - Amount Expenditures - Percent of Total

University of Central Florida
Operating Expenditure Report

as of September 30, 2014 (25% of year)

Expenditures - Amount Expenditures - Percent of Total
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Student Credit Hours 1

Actual Compared to UCF Plan Actual Plan Difference % Variance Actual Plan Difference % Variance
Summer 225,671          238,120          (12,449)             -5.2% 228,164         228,060         104                0.0%
Fall2  651,053          644,740          6,313                 1.0% 644,246         643,743         503                0.1%
Spring -                      -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    

876,724          882,860          (6,136)               -0.7% 872,410         871,803         607                0.1%

Current Year Compared to Prior Year 2014-15 2013-14 Difference % Variance 2013-14 2012-13 Difference % Variance
Summer2  225,671          228,164          (2,493)               -1.1% 228,164         235,805         (7,641)           -3.2%
Fall 651,053          644,246          6,808                 1.1% 644,246         649,923         (5,678)           -0.9%
Spring -                      -                      -                        -                    -                    -                    

876,724          872,410          4,315                 0.5% 872,410         885,728         (13,319)         -1.5%

Additional Statistical Information
2014-15 2013-14 Difference % Variance

Student headcount - Fall 20142 and 2013 61,197            59,770            1,427                  2.4%   
Percent in-state students - Fall 20142 and 2013 93.6% 94.7% -1.1%

Foundation endowment - June 30, 2014, and 2013 152,717,147$ 133,827,336$ 18,889,811$      14.1%
Foundation assets - June 30, 2014, and 2013 287,546,289$ 263,770,330$ 23,775,959$      9.0%

On-campus housing, including Greek housing 6,896              
Rosen Campus housing 380                 
Affiliated housing 3,723              
Managed housing 594                 
Gross square footage - Orlando Campus 7,862,933        
Acreage - Orlando Campus 1,415              

1 Medical students are not included in student credit hours.
2 Fall 2014 is preliminary data.

2013-14

Statistical Information

University of Central Florida
Operating Budget Report

as of September 30, 2014 (25% of year)

2014-15
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University of Central Florida 
Operating Budget Status 

 
Explanation of Terms 

 
Budgets 
 
Educational & General. The Educational & General budget includes expenditures for 
instructional activities and related administrative support. This budget is funded by general 
revenue, Educational Enhancement funds, and student fees.  E&G student fees include tuition 
and out-of-state fees. 
 
Auxiliary Enterprises. Auxiliary enterprises include those activities that are not instructional in 
nature but support the operation of the university. The primary auxiliary areas include Housing, 
Student Health Services, Parking Services, Computer Store, Telecommunications, Continuing 
Education, Dining Services, and the Bookstore. The auxiliaries must generate adequate revenue 
to cover expenditures and allow for future renovations and building or equipment replacement, if 
applicable. Several of the auxiliaries are partially or wholly funded by student fees, including 
Student Health Services, Parking Services and Material and Supply Fees. 
 
Sponsored Research. Sponsored research includes research activities that are funded by federal, 
state, local, and private funds. 
 
Student Financial Aid. The student financial aid budget largely represents scholarship and loan 
funds that are received by the university and subsequently disbursed to students. Large 
disbursements of these funds occur at the beginning of the fall and spring semesters. The 
expenditures in this budget will, therefore, not coincide with the months remaining in the year. 
 
Student Activities. The student activities budget is funded by the Activity and Service Fee paid 
by the students and includes expenditures for student government and student clubs and 
organizations. This budget also includes all expenditures for the Student Union and the 
Recreation and Wellness Center. Expenditures for these entities are funded by the Activity and 
Service Fee and by revenue generated through functions in the facilities. 
 
Concessions. The concessions budget is funded from vending machine revenue. These funds are 
used for events and other expenditures that support the university.  
 
Technology Fee. The technology fee was established in January 2009 as allowed by Florida 
Statute 1009.24.  The university began charging 5 percent of the tuition per credit hour beginning 
in the fall term of the 2009-10 academic years.  A committee and guidelines for the allocation 
and use of the technology resources were established.  The revenue from this fee will be used to 
enhance instructional technology resources for students and faculty.  
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University of Central Florida 
Operating Budget Status 

 
Explanation of Terms 

 
Expenditure Categories 
 
Salaries and Benefits. Salaries and benefits include salary payments, along with employer 
benefit costs, including FICA, health insurance, life insurance, disability insurance, and pre-tax 
benefits. Benefits are approximately 30 percent of salaries for permanent employees. 
 
Expenses. Expenses include office supplies, repairs, maintenance costs, contract services, and all 
other items not included as salaries, capital purchases, or debt service. 
 
Capital Purchases. Capital purchases include personal property with a value of $5,000 or more 
and library resources with a value of $250 or more, and an expected life of one year or more.  
 
Debt Service. Debt service includes principal and interest payments on bonds and other loans 
within the university. 
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ITEM:  INFO-6

University of Central Florida
Board of Trustees

Finance and Facilities Committee

SUBJECT: UCF Housing Update

DATE: December 3, 2014

For information only.
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